

STATE OF MICHIGAN
IN THE COURT OF APPEALS

DETROIT THERMAL, LLC.,
an Ohio limited liability company,

Plaintiff-Appellee,

v

HIGHGATE HOTELS, INC., a
Texas corporation,

Defendant-Appellant.

Court of Appeals No. 276321

Wayne Circuit Case No. 04-436053-CZ
Hon. Michael James Callahan

DEFENDANT-APPELLANT HIGHGATE HOTELS, INC'S BRIEF ON APPEAL

ORAL ARGUMENT REQUESTED

BUTZEL LONG

By: Michael R. Turco (P48075)

Michael F. Smith (P49472)

1747 Pennsylvania Avenue N.W.

Suite 300

Washington, D.C. 20006

(202) 454-2860

**Attorneys for Defendant-Appellant
Highgate Hotels, Inc.**

Dated: October 4, 2007

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
INDEX OF AUTHORITIES.....	iii
STATEMENT REGARDING JURISDICTION.....	vi
STATEMENT OF QUESTIONS INVOLVED.....	vii
INTRODUCTION.....	1
STATEMENT OF FACTS.....	1
I. Highgate Operates The Hotel For Its Owner Pursuant To A Hotel-Management Agreement.....	1
II. The Steam Contract.....	2
III. Detroit Thermal Terminates the Steam Contract.....	6
IV. Detroit Thermal Files Suit.....	7
V. The Trial Court Finds For Detroit Thermal.....	11
ARGUMENT.....	13
I. The Trial Court Erred In Finding That Highgate Was Liable For the \$196,715 In Steam Charges.....	13
A. Standard of Review.....	13
B. Detroit Thermal Failed to Carry Its Burden of Proving that Highgate Was a Party To, Or Otherwise Took On Obligations Under, the Steam Contract.....	13
1. The Trial Court’s Factual Findings Were Clearly Erroneous, and the Admissible Evidence Requires Judgment for Highgate.....	13
2. Highgate Cannot Be Liable for the Debt of the Hotel’s Owner.....	19
3. Detroit Thermal Did Not Comply With the Steam Contract’s Non-Assignment Clause Requiring the Customer’s Prior Approval.....	22
II. The Award of Nearly \$100,000 Under the Early-Termination Clause Was Both Factually and Legally Erroneous.....	25
A. Standard of Review.....	25

B.	The Termination Clause of the Contract Was Improperly Invoked, Given That It Was Detroit Thermal That Terminated the Contract.....	25
C.	The Clause Also Is Unenforceable As a Matter of Law As An Impermissible Penalty, Since Detroit Thermal Continued Selling Steam to the Hotel and Never Suffered Any Lost Sales Following the Change of Ownership.....	27
III.	The Trial Court Erroneously Denied Highgate’s Motion for Summary Disposition.....	29
A.	Standard of Review.....	29
B.	There Was No Factual Question That Highgate Was Not a Party to the Steam Contract, and Could Not Be Liable Under It.....	29
IV.	Because the Judgment Was Improperly Entered, the Award of Case-Evaluation Sanctions Also Should Be Vacated.....	31
A.	Standard of Review.....	31
B.	Correction of the Judgment Requires Reversal of Case-Evaluation Sanctions.....	31
	CONCLUSION/RELIEF REQUESTED.....	32

INDEX OF AUTHORITIES

Page

Cases

A&M Supply Co v Microsoft Corp, 252 Mich App 580; 654 NW2d 572 (2002).....15

Adams v Adams (On Recon), __ Mich App __; __ NW2d __ (2007).....21

Bachman v Swan Harbour Assocs, 252 Mich App 400; 653 NW2d 415 (2002).....19

Burkhardt v Bailey, 260 Mich App 636; 680 NW2d 453 (2004).....25

Camden v Kauffman, 240 Mich App 389; 613 NW2d 335 (2000).....31

Campbell-Ewald Co v 525 Lexington Ave Assoc, 179 AD2d 483; 578 NYS2d 186
(NY App Div, 1992).....21-22

Caraustar Indus v N Ga Converting, Inc, 2006 US Dist LEXIS 91829 (WD NC, 2006).....18

Catalina Rental Apts, Inc v Pac Ins Co, 2007 US Dist LEXIS 20760 (SD Fla, 2007)17-18

Curran v Williams, 352 Mich 278; 89 NW2d 602 (1958).....27-28

Cutler v Grinnell Bros, 325 Mich 370; 38 NW2d 893 (1949).....20

Detroit Pure Milk Co v Farnsworth, 114 Mich App 447; 319 NW2d 557 (1981).....20-21

Dodge v Blood, 299 Mich 364; 300 NW 121 (1941).....21

Dorocon, Inc v Burke, 2005 US Dist LEXIS 38839 (DDC, 2005).....18

EEOC v Frank’s Nursery, 177 F3d 448 (CA 6, 1999).....14

Galpin v Abbott, 6 Mich 17 (1858).....21

Giffels & Vallet v Edward C Levy Co, 337 Mich 177; 58 NW2d 899 (1953).....24

Glen Lake-Crystal River Watershed Riparians v Glen Lake Ass’n,
264 Mich App 523; 695 NW2d 508 (2004).....13, 25

Guardian Indus Corp v Dep’t of Treasury, 243 Mich App 244; 621 NW2d 450 (2000).....31

Hammel v Foor, 359 Mich 392; 102 NW2d 196 (1960).....13

Hill v City of Warren (Aft Rem), __ Mich App __; __ NW2d __ (2007).....15

<i>Hitchcock v Simpkins</i> , 99 Mich 198; 58 NW 47 (1894).....	21
<i>Hy King Associates, Inc v Versatech Mfg Indus, Inc</i> , 826 F Supp 231 (ED Mich, 1993).....	22-24
<i>Hyde v Univ of Mich Bd of Regents</i> , 226 Mich App 511; 575 NW2d 36 (1997).....	31
<i>Ierardi v Lorillard, Inc</i> , 1991 US Dist Lexis 11320, 1991 WL 158911 (ED PA, 1991).....	18
<i>Jaquith v Hudson</i> , 5 Mich 123 (1858).....	27-28
<i>Kaczmarek v La Perriere</i> , 337 Mich 500; 60 NW2d 327 (1953).....	22
<i>Kamalnath v Mercy Memorial Hosp Corp</i> , 194 Mich App 543; 487 NW2d 499 (1992).....	13, 14
<i>Ligon v City of Detroit</i> , __ Mich App __; __ NW2d __ (2007).....	13, 25
<i>Moore v St Clair County</i> , 120 Mich App 335; 328 NW2d 47 (1982).....	25
<i>Morris Pumps v Centerline Piping, Inc</i> , 273 Mich App 187; 729 NW2d 898 (2006).....	29
<i>Pena v Ingham Co Rd Comm</i> , 225 Mich App 299; 660 NW2d 351 (2003).....	25, 29
<i>Penton Publishing, Inc v Markey</i> , 212 Mich App 624; 538 NW2d 104 (1995).....	20-21
<i>PT Today, Inc v Commissioner of the Office of Fin and Ins Svcs</i> , 270 Mich App 110; 715 NW2d 398 (2006).....	30
<i>Purlo Corp v 3925 Woodward Ave</i> , 341 Mich 483; 67 NW2d 684 (1954).....	23-24
<i>R & D Distrib Corp v Health-Mor Indus</i> , 118 F Supp 2d 806 (ED Mich, 2000).....	13
<i>Rainey v Am Paper Ass'n</i> , 26 F Supp 2d 82 (DDC, 1998).....	17-19
<i>Rohl v Leone</i> , 258 Mich App 72; 669 NW2d 579 (2003).....	31
<i>Rose v National Auction Group</i> , 466 Mich 453; 646 NW2d 455 (2002).....	30
<i>St Clair Medical, PC v Borgiel</i> , 270 Mich App 260; 715 NW2d 914 (2006).....	27
<i>Scalise v Boy Scouts of America</i> , 265 Mich App 1; 692 NW2d 858 (2005).....	25, 29
<i>UAW-GM Human Resource Ctr v KSL Recreation Corp</i> , 228 Mich App 486; 579 NW2d 411 (1998).....	27-28
<i>Uniprop Inc v Morganroth & Morganroth, PC</i> , 260 Mich App 442; 678 NW2d 638 (2004).....	19-20, 31

<i>United States v Taylor</i> , 166 FRD 356, <i>aff'd</i> 166 FRD 367 (MD NC, 1996).....	17
<i>Watson v Harrison</i> , 324 Mich 16; 36 NW 295 (1949).....	27
<i>Wilkie v Auto-Owners Ins Co</i> , 469 Mich 41; 664 NW2d 776 (2003).....	26

Statutes & Rules

FRCP 30(b)(5).....	17
FRCP 30(b)(6).....	17-18
MCL 565.25(4).....	21
MCL 600.308.....	vi
MCR 2.116(C)(10).....	30
MCR 2.116(G)(6).....	30
MCR 2.403.....	31-32
MCR 2.306(B)(5).....	vii, 17
MCR 7.202(6)(a)(i).....	vi
MCR 7.203(A)(1).....	vi
MRE 801(d)(2).....	19

Other Authorities

Restatement Contracts 2d, § 317(2)(c).....	23
15 Corbin, Contracts (Interim ed), ch 79, § 1376, p 17.....	26
